
,J 

3-ITTfcrrf cfiT ch I <1'1 ~ "1 
..:, 

Office of the Commissioner 
idler sfee&, 3rfl 31g1dial& 311racier ..:, 

Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate 
sfleeu& sraar, <usr+a sndf, 3r=arat$l 31g+rd1al€-380015 
GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 

Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136 
E-Mail: commrappll-cexamd@nic.in 

By Regd. Post 
DIN NO.: 20220564SW000000B4B3 . 
() Teet tie@T / File No. GAPPLIADC/GSTD/39/2021-APPEAL / f o ~ 'I 7 o /s 9 

rfre smeot sieeut oils feaia / 
' 

(a) 
AHM-CGST-002-APP-ADC-029/2022-23 & 31.05.2022 

Order-In-Appeal No. and Date 

() 
tfITTcf fct;m <T?:!T / At fa3fgt «r&rent, er4< artqa 3rfler 

Passed By Shri Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals) 

(T) 
on{t av 47 feaia / 
Date of issue 

31.05.2022 

. 
Arising out of RFD-06 Order No. ZR2411200183156 dated 13.11.2020 issued by the Assistant 

(s) Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division - II (Naroda Road), Ahmedabad North Commissionerate 

srfttaaf at rt+r it 4aT / 
The Assistant/Deputy Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-II 

(Naroda Road) Ahmedabad North Commissionerate 
Name and Address of the 
Appellant 

Address :- 3rd Floor, Sahajanand Arcade, 132 Ft. Road, Helmet 

Circle, Memnagar, Ahmedabad-380009 
: 

(-=cf) 

sfera I cfl oPf -;:rm 3ITT 1TTTT / 
M/s Vijay Industries (Legal Name - Vitthalbhai Kalyanbhai Patel) 

Name and Address of the 
(GSTIN- 24AOOPP2611L 1ZR) 

Respondent 
Address:- 1, Mahashakti Estate, Part 2, RJ Kinariwala, L.B. Shastri 

Road, Bapunagar, Ahmedabad- 380024 

(A) 

gw 3ndu(srslle) ufa pl& aufRea fhafaf@ a&las d svqa rf&sit I far 3 war arHl .;;, . 

crux ax Haser }I 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in 

the followin wa . 

(i) 

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the 
cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST 

Act, 2017. 

(ii) 
State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/ CGST Act other than as 
mentioned in vara- A i above in terms of Section 1097 of CGST Act, 2017 

(iii) 

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 
and shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input 
Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee 
or penalty determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five 

Thousand. 

(Bl 

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with 
relevant documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal 
in FORM GST APL-05, on common portal LG prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and 
shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM 

GST APL-05 online. 

(i) 

Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after 

paying­ 
(i) 

(ii) 

Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as 
is admitted/ accepted by the appellant; and 
A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in 
addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the 
said order, in relation to which the a eal has been fiied. 

(ii) 

(C) 

The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 
has provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of 
communication of Order or date on which the President or the State President, as the case may 
be, of the A ellate Tribunal enters office, whichever is later. l1il , 
3tau 3rf)sf)er if@rasit wit erher aif@or «at at iifa erqa, fave ai'kt idliar tatusifaZ, '{' S] 9,5; 

arhrmff fasmfkr dause www.cbic.gov.in at au wart kl lgE/ LE [±© 
For elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of c..pp~al to the ap ~ te e':t:1ori "' s" . J e 

the a ellant ma refer to the website www.cbic.g_ov.in. 
0 

-·- ~~ , 



2 
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/39/2021 

ORDER-IN-APPEAL 

Brief Facts of the Case : 
The following appeal has been filed by the Assistant 

Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Division - II, Ahmedabad North 

Commissionerate (hereinafter referred as 'appellant' I 'department') in 

terms of Review Order issued under Section 107(2) of the CGST Act, 2017 

(hereinafter referred as 'the Act') by the Reviewing Authority against the 

RFD-06 Order No. ZR2411200183156 (hereinafter referred as 'impugned 

order') passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Division - 

II, Ahmedabad North (hereinafter referred as 'adjudicating authority') in 

the case of M/s. Vijay Industries (Prop. Sh. Vitthalbhai Kalyanbhai 

Patel), 1, Mahashakti Estate, Part - 2, RJ Kinariwala L. B. Shastri Road, 

Bapunagar, Ahmedabad - 380024 (hereinafter referred as 'Respondent'). 

Appeal No. & Date Review Order No. & Date RFD-06 Order No. & Date 

GAPPL/ ADC/GSTD/39/2021- 06/2021-22 Dated 05.05.2021 ZR2411200183156 Dated 

APPEAL Dated 11.05.2021 13.11.2020 

2(i). Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the 'Respondent 

holding GST Registration - GSTIN 24AOOPP2611L1ZR had filed a refund 

claim of Rs.5,80,753/- of CGST and SGST for the period from 01.10.2018 

to 31.03.2019 under Section 54 of the CGST Act, 2017. The claim was 

filed on account of ITC Accumulated due to Inverted Tax Structure. 

Claimant has used formula for calculation of refund in Statement - 3A 

[rule 89(4)], and made claim of refund for Rs.5,80,753/- in RFD-01 filed 

on 17.10.2020. The adjudicating authority has sanctioned the total refund 

claim of Rs.5,80, 753/- vide impugned order dated 13.11.2020. During post 

audit the department has observed that 
"By considering the Adjusted turnover as 3B return value i.e. Rs. 10017065/­ 
refund of Rs.25208/- paid in excess i.e. refund admissible is Rs.555545/ 
[(9567860x1082481/ 10017065)-478393] 

Based on documents uploaded by claimant it revealed that excess refund 

of Rs.25,208/- has been sanctioned to the claimant. 

2(ii). The Department' has accordingly, submitted that the 

refund sanctioned vide RFD-06 Order No. ZR2411200183156 dated 

13.11.2020 is not legal and proper as it is not in conformity with Se n 



3 
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/39/2021 

54 (3) of the CGST Act, 2017 and rules therein. Therefore, it 

requires/liable to be set aside to the extent of excess amount refunded. 

The Department in the grounds of appeal further 

submitted that "Adjusted Total turnover" means the turnover in a State or 

a Union territory, as defined under clause (112) of section 2, excluding ­ 
(a) the value of exempt supplies other than zero rated supplies and (b) 

the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under rule 

89( 4A) or 89( 4B) or both, if any during the relevant period; Rule 89(2) 

(h) of the CGST Rules, 2017 stipulate that refund claim on account of 

accumulated ITC (where such accumulation is on account of inverted duty 

structure) has to be accompanied by a statement containing the number 

and date of invoices received and issued during a tax period. From GSTR­ 

3B statement uploaded by the claimant, it is observed that the claimant 

during the claim period from 01.10.2018 to 31.03.2019 have declared 

Outward taxable supplies (other than zero rated, nil rated and exempted) 

as below: 

Name of Month (a)Outward taxable supplies (other than 

zero rated, nil rated and exempted) 

October'18 2761355 

November'18 1329000 

December'18 1464223 

January'l 9 1398235 

February'l 9 1811652 

March'19 1252600 

Total 10017065 

2(iii). The claimant have failed to declare correct value in 

column (3) in Statement - 3A [rule 89(5)] as Rs.1,00,17,065/-. The 

Department has further submitted that the admissible refund in revised 

statement- 3A [rule 89(5)] should have been as under : 

Turnover of Tax payable 
inverted on such 
rated inverted rated 
supply of supply of 
goods and goods and 
services services 

1 2 
95,67,860/- 4,78,393/- 

Adjusted total Net input Maximum 
turnover tax credit refund 

(3) ( 4) amount to 
be claimed 
[(lx4/3)-2] 

(5) 

1,00,17,065/- 10,82,482/- 5,55,54 



4 
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/39/2021 

Thus excess refund 580753 - 555545 = Rs.25,208/- is sanctioned which is 

required to be recovered from the claimant. Accordingly, the Department 

has submitted that while passing the impugned order the adjudicating • 

authority failed to ascertain and verify correct values of Adjusted total 

turnover as per documents uploaded by claimant in Statement 3A, which 

resulted into excess payment of refund of Rs.25,208/- as per formula 

prescribed in Rule 89 of the CGST Rules, 2017. 

ad 

2(iv). Considering the above facts the Department has 

submitted that the impugned order is not proper and legal and accordingly, 

makes prayer for relief as under : 

- To set aside the impugned order to the extent of excess amount 

refunded of Rs.25,208/-. 
- To pass an order directing to the original authority to recover the 

amount erroneously refunded to the claimant with interest 

- To pass any other order(s) as deemed fit in the interest of justice. 

Personal Hearing : 

3. The Personal Hearings were offered to the Respondent in the 

present matter by the appellate authority. The matter was posted for 

Personal Hearing through virtual mode on 28.04.2022, 12.05.2022 and on 

19.05.2022. For informing the said date of PH necessary communication 

was made to the Respondent vide following letters by the appellate 

authority : 
(i) GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/39/2021-APPEAL/386 - 387 dated 19.04.22 

(ii) GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/39/2021-APPEAL/761 dated 05.05.22 

(iii) GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/39/2021-APPEAL/870 dated 12.05.22 . 

. Through aforesaid letters the date of PH were informed and 

also specifically asked to the Respondent that "if they wish to be heard in 
person then necessary information Viz. the name, valid e-mail id and 
Vakalatnama of the authorized representative who would be attending the 

virtual hearing, may be provided well in advance." However, no response 

has been received by the appellate authority from Respondent in this 

regard. Thereafter, a letter under F. No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/39/2021- 

APPEAL/987 dated 24.05.2022 was issued to the Respondent. It was 

communicated to the Respondent that matter is posted for PH through 

Virtual Mode on 27.05.2022 and if you fail to appear on sch 



5 
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/39/2021 

to submit any memorandum, the appeal will be decided as ex-parte. The 

relevant proof of dispatched and delivered the said letter to the 

Respondent are as under : . 

Track Consig_nment 

• Indicates a required field. 

Quici-:help@ 

• consignment Number 

Booked At Booked On Destination Pincode Tariff Article Type Delivery Location 

t 1 ' 
Br~PLAHl,IEDASAD _j 25/0512022 09:14:28 _ '. 382345 ... 17.~Q : Inland Speed Post · IE Bapunagar SO 

Event Details For: EG145999046IN Current Status: Item Delivery Confirmed 

Delivery Confirmed ~• 
: 27105/2022 16:35:27 

Date 

I 2110512022 

27/Q512022 

[zosrzoz2 
: . 
! 27/0512022 

area ­ 27105/2022 
Item Received 

12610512022 

25/0512022 l 25/0512022 

25/05/2022 

Time Office J 10:35:27 I Sa1Jpt1r Bogha SO L ? 

. 09:57:0D Saijpur Bogha SO (Beat Number.20) 

To9:00:27 fsaijpur Bog~a so 
08:13:38 Saljpur Bogha SO 

sssss [amazons 
05:0B:23 Ahmedabad NSH 

[meas.os [mmsdaadns 
14:05:0B IE Bapunagar SO l 13;8:297 IE Bapunagar so"""'"'--"~~·--".e__-'-,-~." 

' 11:10:55 . IE Bapunagar SO 
p;_ [5° [U6Boso so 

22:48:49 BNPL AHMEDAB#.D 

[Bss2a [En®t.Aiu-s+ 
09:14:28 81sPLftHMEDA8AO 

Event 

Item Deli'lered [To: GHHHH (Addressee)! 

Out for Delivery 

• ltf:m Received_· 

. Item Dispatched 

lte:m Delivery Confirmed- 

, Item Recei•:ed 

( Item Bagged 

·' Item Booked 

Discussion and Findings 

4. 

on records, 
Memorandum. I find that the 'Respondent' has preferred 

I have carefully gone through the facts of the case available 
P.cl t1 

submissions made by the 'Department' in the 1
"••, e, 
:) •, --.,~ "~ 

"" 'Y ,0 - ? \? e 
.... ,,. ~ 

refund 



6 
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/39/2021 

Rs.5,80,753/- of CGST and SGST for the period from 01.10.2018 to 

31.03.2019 under Section 54 of the CGST Act, 2017. The claim was filed 

on account of ITC Accumulated due to Inverted Tax Structure. 

s. Further, I find that as regards to aforesaid impugned order, the 

department has observed that the Respondent failed to declare correct 

value in respect of Adjusted total turnover as Rs.1,00,17,065/- which 

resulted into sanction of excess amount of Refund of Rs.25,208/-. The 

adjudicating authority failed to ascertain and verify correct values of 

Adjusted total turnover as per documents uploaded by claimant in 

Statement - 3A, which resulted into excess payment of refund of 

Rs.25,208/- as per formula prescribed under Rule 89 of the CGST Rules, 

2017. Accordingly, the department has preferred the present appeal 

against said impugned order. 

6. Further, before deciding the present departmental appeal four 

different letters were issued by the office of the appellate authority to the 

Respondent. Through said letters the Respondent has been given Personal 

Hearing opportunities. However, the Respondent is not responding to the 

said letters of PH. The proof of delivery of letter dated 24.05.2022 is 

produced at para 3 above. Therefore, this appellate authority has no other 

option, except to decide the matter ex-parte. 

7. On going through the submissions of the department I find that 

the adjudicating authority has sanctioned the excess amount of refund to 

the Respondent in the present matter. As considering the Adjusted total 

turnover , ·as Rs.1,00, 17,065/-, Inverted rated supply turnover 

Rs.95,67,860/-, Tax payable on such inverted rated supply Rs.4,78,393/­ 

and Net ITC Rs.10,82,482/- the admissible amount of Refund comes to 

Rs. 5,55,545/- in terms of the formula prescribed in Rule 89 of the CGST 

Rules, 2017. Whereas, refund sanctioned vide impugned order for 

Rs.5,80,753/-. Therefore, I find that the adjudicating authority has 

sanctioned the excess amount of Refund of Rs.25,208/- (580753-555545) 
to the Respondent.' 



7 
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/39/2021 

8. In view of above discussions, I find that the impugned order is 
not legal and proper and therefore, require to be set aside to the extent of 
sanction of excess amount of refund of Rs.25,208/-. Accordingly, the 
appeal filed by the· 'Department' is allowed and set aside the 'impugned 

order' to the extent of sanction of excess amount of Refund of Rs.25,208/- 

9. 3rftoraf git af 4st a1s 3rd\or at feruct s4la ls et feat smear {I 

The appeal filed by the 'Department' stand disposed off in above 
terms. 

-(A . . 'J7 3 I of -,/l--- 

(Mihir Rayka) . · 
Additioncfrtommissioner (Appeals) 

l;y» 
(Dilip Jadav) ~ 
Superintendent 
Central Tax (Appeals) 
Ahmedabad 

Date: '.!2 
s CE 

s ./'i, g; % 
E:' : 

e O 

* 

By R.P.A.D. 

To, 
The Assistant Commissioner, 
CGST & C. Ex., Division - II, 
Ahmedabad North. 

Appellant 

M/s. Vijay Industries, Respondent 
(Prop. Sh. Vitthalbhai Kalyanbhai Patel), 
1, Mahashakti Estate, Part - 2, 
RJ Kinariwala L. B. Shastri Road, 
Bapunagar, Ahmedabad - 380024 
Copy to: 1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone. 
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad. 
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-North. 
4. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex, Division-II, Ahmedabad North. 
5. The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad North. 
6 Guard File. 

7. P.A. File 



8 

"' 


